
 
 

Summons to Attend 
 

Full Council 

 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting 
the Mayor will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
The images and sound recording may be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you 
are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal 
Support Officer (Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 

 
 
To: The Mayor and Councillors of Haringey Council. 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
A meeting of the Council of the London Borough of Haringey will be held at the Civic Centre, 
High Road, Wood Green, N22 8LE on MONDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2006 at 19:00 HRS, to 
transact the following business: 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    

 
2. TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE ITEMS OF 

BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  (PAGES 1 - 2)  
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority at 
which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and nature 
of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 



 

2 

becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgement of the public interest. 
 

4. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2006  (PAGES 3 - 10)  
 

5. TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY BEFORE THE 
COUNCIL    
 

6. TO RECEIVE A STATEMENT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL    
 

7. TO RECEIVE A PRESENTATION FROM THE METROPOLITAN POLICE SERVICE - 
HARINGEY'S BOROUGH COMMANDER    
 

8. TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE    
 

9. TO RECEIVE THE REPORTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND HEAD OF 
LEGAL SERVICES    
 

10. TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES    
 

11. TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR PETITIONS 
AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM    
 
 

12. TO ANSWER QUESTIONS, IF ANY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL RULES OF 
PROCEDURE NOS. 9 & 10    
 
Oral Question 1 – To the Leader of the Council from Cllr Neil Williams  
If he thinks it is appropriate for the Labour party to hold its ‘campaign team’ meetings in 
River Park House. 
 
Oral Question 2 – To the Executive Member for Children and Young People from Cllr 
Jean Brown 
Would he highlight the achievements of Children’s Services in the past four years and 
outline his vision for another four years under Labour? 
 
Oral Question 3 – To the Executive Member for Crime and Community Safety from Cllr 
Aitken 
What information has she about possible closures and disposals of Police Stations in 
the Borough? 
 
Oral Question 4 – To the Executive Member for Environment and Conservation from 
Cllr Q Prescott 



 

3 

Would he highlight what he sees as the achievements of this Labour administration in 
the past four years, How would he like to see the Better Haringey Project develop in 
the coming four years under another Labour Council? 
 
Oral Question 5 – To the Executive Member for Environment and Conservation from 
Cllr Edge  
If he can confirm that the council’s graffiti hotline is a dedicated number with staff 
deployed specifically to deal with the reporting of graffiti. 
 
Oral Question 6 – To the Executive Member for Enterprise and Regeneration from Cllr 
E Prescott 
Would he highlight the achievements in this field over the
[...]
d the receipts 
from such sales and state for the next 12 months all proposed sales of property by the 



 

7 

Council and the likely budgeted receipts, and if he will also list the agents who have 
acted or are acting on behalf of the Council with regard to these sales and the fees 
they receive. 
 
 
 

13. TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  (PAGES 11 - 132)  
 

a) The Executive – Reports 16,17 & 18 – 2005/6 
b) General Purposes Committee – Reports 5 & 6 – 2005/6 
c) Audit Committee – Report 1 – 2005/6 

 
 

14. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 
RULES OF PROCEDURE NO. 13    
 

MOTION P (2005/06): 
 
Councillor Meehan has given notice that he will move in the following terms: 

 
“This Council welcomes the new Bruce Grove youth centre, and the additional 
new centre being built on the site focusing on performing arts and media. 

 
This council notes that youth services provide a crucial outreach mechanism to 
reach out to young people, and supports the purchase of three mobile units for 
hard to reach young people.  

 
This council also notes the importance of innovative youth services as a means 
of getting young people involved in their communities. The Duke of Edinburgh 
scheme offers a chance for young people to participate in local projects as well 
as encouraging them to develop a skill and get involved in a sport. And so, the 
Council welcomes the new Duke of Edinburgh’s Award centre that is based at 
the new state of the art training centre at St Thomas More School, and wishes 
success to all those who are currently working towards getting an award”. 
 
MOTION Q (2005/06): 
 
Councillor Hoban has given notice that he will move in the following terms: 

 
“Haringey Council notes with concern that: 

a) the Secretary of State has predicted a high deficit in the NHS budget for 
2005-06 

b) Deficits in NHS Trust budgets have been caused by Trusts trying to fulfil 
objectives set not by them, but by the Government. 

c) Such deficits mean that Community Hospitals in Haringey face cuts or 
even closure. 

d) There is an absence of local accountability over major decisions affecting 
local health services 



 

8 

e) The Government’s incoherent reform programme in the NHS has made it 
impossible for NHS Trusts to plan effectively 

f) There may be increased calls on Haringey Local Authority services as a 
result of these deficits 

 
Haringey Council believes that: 

I. Community Hospitals offer a vital local service to patients and their 
families 

II. Provision of good quality care close to home is particularly important for 
elderly or vulnerable patients 

III. Community Hospitals treating less serious cases relieve the pressure of 
work on acute hospitals 

 
Haringey Council calls for the Leader, Chief Executive and Haringey’s MP’s to 
lobby for: 

1. Urgent Government action to address the consequences of NHS Trust 
deficits 

2. The Government to re-evaluate its target driven approach, to allow 
clinicians to make judgements based on clinical need and to ensure that 
patients being treated in the community do not lose out 

3. Development of Community Hospitals and other local health units to 
allow for an increasing range of treatments, such as diagnostic and 
rehabilitation services, traditionally available only in large hospitals, to be 
delivered in the community 

4. Any necessary reconfiguration of local services to be subject to full local 
consultation with patient and community groups 

5. Long-term reform of the NHS to be based on the principle of greater local 
democratic accountability” 

 
MOTION R (2005/06): 

 
Councillor Hare has given notice that he will move in the following terms: 

 
“That this Council, as a recognised Fair Trade Council  that aims to meet ethical 
standards, endorses the aims of the Campaign for Social Audit of companies 
and contractors which supply the Council and the people of Haringey with goods 
and services. 
 
Social Audits involve operating and financial reviews of the social and 
environmental performance and transparent reporting of companies supplying 
goods and services to the public and private sector; local authorities like 
Haringey have a responsibility on behalf of their residents and the planet to 
promote such practices. 
 
Making the reporting of such reviews mandatory for UK Companies would level 
the playing field between those that are responsible enterprises who respect 
ethical trade and those that are not. Such reporting would be a valuable tool for 
the Council to ensure that it chooses sustainable and socially responsible 
business and public sector partners. 



 

9 

 
Council therefore resolves to write to the Department of Trade and Industry to 
support legislation which will incorporate Social Audit as an integral part of UK 
law in the procurement of goods and services by the public sector including 
Haringey, and ensure that Fair Trade, respect for human rights and the planet 
are at the heart of our decision making”. 

 
 
 

 
 
Dr ITA O’DONOVAN 
Chief Executive  
Civic Centre 
High Road 
Wood Green  
London N22 8LE 
 
10 March 2006 
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



         Item 2 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING – 20 MARCH 2006 
 
LATE ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 
The Chief Executive 
 
Mr Mayor, there are three late items of business, which could not be available 
earlier, and which will need to be dealt with at this meeting. The reasons for 
lateness and urgency is given in the report laid round. 
 
 
Item 12 – To receive Questions  
 
Notice of questions is not requested until 5 clear days before the meeting, 
following which the matters raised have to be researched and replies 
prepared to be given at the meeting. 
 
Item 13 – Executive Report No.18 and General Purposes Report No.6 
 
Both reports were late because the meetings of the Special Executive and 
General Purposes Committee were only held last week on 14 and 16 March 
respectively.  
 
The reports were too urgent to await the next meeting as they contain 
recommendations for approval by full Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING 
20 FEBRUARY 2006 

 

 
Councillors: *The Mayor (Councillor Griffith), *The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Adamou); 
Councillors *Adje, *Aitken, *Basu, *Bax, *Beacham, *Bevan, *Blanchard, *Bloch, *Herbie 
Brown, *Jean Brown, *Bull, Canver, *Davidson, *Davies, *Dawson, *Diakides, *Dillon, 
*Dobbie, *Dodds, Edge, Engert, Featherstone, *Floyd, *Haley, *Hare, *Harris, *Hillman, 
*Hoban, *GMMH Rahman Khan, *Knight, *Krokou, *Lister, *Makanji, *Manheim, *Meehan, 
*Millar, *Milner, *Newton, *Oatway, Patel, *Peacock, *Erline Prescott, *Quincy Prescott, 
*Reith, Reynolds, *Rice, Robertson, *Santry, Simpson, *Stanton, *Sulaiman, *Williams, 
*Winskill and Wynne (one vacancy). 
 
* Members present 
 
 
104. APOLOGIES:  (Agenda Item 1)   Apologies were received from Councillors Canver, 

Engert, Featherstone, Gilbert, Patel, Reynolds, Simpson and Wynne and Cllr Bull for 
lateness. 

  
105. LATE/URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS:  (Agenda Item 2) See items 108, 111 and 

115. 
  
106. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Members were asked by the Mayor to declare any personal interest in respect of 
items on the agenda.  In accordance with Part 2 of the Members Code of Conduct 
set out in the Council Constitution, any member disclosing a personal interest which 
was also prejudicial would be asked to withdraw from the Chamber during 
consideration of the item and neither were they to seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the said item. 

 
No such declarations were made. 

  
107. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST CONCERNING OUTSTANDING COUNCIL TAX 

OR COMMUNITY CHARGE: (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Members were also reminded of the need to consider whether they needed to 
make a declaration in accordance with Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 in relation to unpaid community charge or council tax liability 
which was two months or more outstanding. 

 
No such declarations were made. 

  
108. MINUTES: (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Mayor agreed to the admission of the minutes as urgent business. Due to the 
short time scale between meetings, it had not been possible to circulate the 
minutes with the Council Summons. The minutes needed to be confirmed at the 
next available meeting. 

 
Copies of the Minutes having been circulated, they were taken as read.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 6 February 2006 be 
signed as a true record.  

Agenda Item 4Page 3



MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING 
20 FEBRUARY 2006 

 

  
109. MAYOR’S COMMUNICATIONS: (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Mayor thanked the Interim Chief Executive, Max Caller for the service he had 
given to the Borough over the last few months and wished him well for his future 
endeavours. 

  
110. STATEMENT BY THE LEADER: (Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Leader of the Council referred to the Council Tax rate which would be set at this 
meeting and he was pleased to announce that this represented just a 51p per week 
rise for a Band D property.  Further, he felt that this had not impacted on service 
delivery as the Council had recently been awarded a 3 Star CPA Rating (out of a 
possible 4 stars). The Leader stressed the importance of keeping  tax increases low 
whilst keeping service levels high. The Council’s priorities were based on working with 
partners and local communities, to raise educational achievement for all children, to 
make our services excellent for every resident, to build strong and safe and to put 
people first.  The Leader of the Opposition spoke in response.  

  
111. FINANCIAL PLANNING 2006/7 AND 2008/9 AND TO AGREE THE COUNCIL TAX 

FOR 2006/7 (Report of the Director of Finance, Agenda Item 8):  
 

The Mayor agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report could not be 
circulated earlier as vi
[...]
 to the admission of this report as urgent business. Under 
Standing Orders, notice of questions was not requested until five clear days before 
the meeting, following which matters raised had to be researched and replies 
prepared, in order to be given at the meeting. 

 
There were 8 oral questions and 17 for written answer. 

 
Oral Question 8 was not reached in the allotted time and a written answer was 
supplied to this question.  

  
116. MOTIONS: (Agenda Item 13) 
 

It was moved by Councillor Williams and Seconded by Councillor Davies that: 
 

“This Council recognised that the illegal use of knives among the young is 
unacceptably high, that stiffer sentences for carrying a gun have been 
successful and stiffer sentencing for carrying a knife would be similarly 
successful in reducing knife crime; 

 
Calls on the Government to treat knife crime more seriously by amending the 
Violent Crime Bill currently progressing through Parliament to increase the 
sentence for carrying a knife in public from two to seven years.” 

 
An amendment to the motion was moved by Councillor Sulaiman and seconded by 
Councillor Dobbie proposing : 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING 
20 FEBRUARY 2006 

 

 
 

That everything after “is unacceptably high” be deleted and the following 
inserted: 

  
“and notes that over 5800 convictions were secured in 2004 (the last year for 
which figures are available) for carrying an offensive weapon (a category which 
may include knives and bladed weapons), an offence carrying a penalty of up 
to 4 years imprisonment. 

 
The Council notes that the Liberal Democrats have referred to the “Scandal of 
prison overcrowding” and rejects a policy that would lead to people who 
happened to be carrying a knife filling our prisons for seven years each, while 
the maximum penalty for actual bodily harm remains at five years. 
 
This Council believes that the Labour Government’s decision not to enter in a 
Dutch auction on prison sentencing pol
[...]
orcement action against anti-social behaviour will remain with the 

Council but is to transfer to the Head of the Safer Communities Unit 
(HSCU) under the Assistant Chief Executive, Strategy (ACE-S). These 
statutory delegations under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and the 
Hosing Act 1996 are shown in Appendix 3 to this report which is the 
schedule of delegations to the Chief Executive’s Service including the 
ACE-S. 

 
3.6 The opportunity has been taken to add to these amendments to the 

Scheme of Delegation, certain changes that are not related to the 
ALMO but derive from the transfer of Youth Offending functions 
following the re-structuring of services relating to children. These Youth 
Offending delegations are shown transferred to the ACE-S and HSCU 
in Appendix 3 and deleted from the delegations to the Directorate of 
Social Services as shown in Appendix 4 to this report. 

 
3.7 There will be changes to Financial Regulations in Part G.2 of the 

Constitution concerning procedures for writing off housing rent arrears 
considered irrecoverable. Under the new arrangements these transfer 
from the Housing Service to Finance but the threshold of responsibility 
as between the Director and Executive Member remains the same. The 
Director of Finance will write off arrears below £1,000 and the 
Executive Member will authorise greater write offs. Similar but distinct 
arrangements are made for rents administered by the ALMO. These 
changes are shown in Appendix 5 to this report. 

 

Page 41



Page 4 
 
3.8 Finally, we noted that Appendices 6 and 7 to this report contain 

consequential changes to the Officers’ Article and the Officer 
Management Structure in Parts K.1 and K.5 of the Constitution. 

 

WE RECOMMEND 
 

That Council adopt the changes to the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers, Financial Regulations and Officer Structure set out in 
Appendices 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 to this report, to have effect as 
amendments to Parts F.7, G.2, K.1 and K.5 of the 
[...]
lank


	Agenda
	2 To ask the Mayor to consider the admission of any late items of business in accordance with Section 100B of the Local Government Act 1972
	4 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 20 February 2006
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 4_Minutes_Appendix

	13 To receive reports from the following bodies
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 13a_Exec report 17
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 13a_Exec report 18
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 13b_GP report 5
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 13b_GP report 5_Appendix 1
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 13b_GP report 5_Appendix 2
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 13b_GP report 5_Appendix 3
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 13b_GP report 6
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 13b_GP report 6_Appendix 1
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 13b_GP report 6_Appendix 2
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 13b_GP report 6_Appendix 3
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 13b_GP report 5_Appendix 4
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 13b_GP report 5_Appendix 5
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 13b_GP report 5_Appendix 6
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 13b_GP report 5_Appendix 7
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 13b_GP report 5_Appendix 8
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 13b_GP report 5_Appendix 9
	Council_2006.03.20_Item 13c_Audit report 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2006 

 
Councillors Adamou, Adje, Aitken, Basu, Bax, Beacham, Bloch, Herbert Brown, 

Jean Brown, Bevan, Bull, Canver, Davidson, Davies, Dawson, Diakides, 
Dobbie, Edge, Engert, Floyd, Griffith, Haley, Hare, B. Harris, Hillman, 
Hoban, Rahman Khan, Knight, Winskill, Krokou, Milner, Lister, Makanji, 
Manheim, Meehan, Millar, Newton, Oatway, Patel, Peacock, Q Prescott, 
Reith, Rice, Robertson, Santry, Stanton, Sulaiman, Williams and Wynne 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Dillon, Featherstone, E Prescott and Simpson 

 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
CNCL117.
 

TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for lateness was received from Councillor Lister, and for 
absence from Councillors Dillon, Featherstone, E. Prescott and 
Simpson. 
 
 
 

 
 

CNCL118.
 

TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY 
LATE ITEMS OF BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B 
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

 See items 128 & 129. 
 

 
 

CNCL119.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Members were asked by the Mayor to declare any personal 
interest in respect of items on the agenda.  In accordance with 
Part 2 of the Members Code of Conduct set out in the Council 
Constitution, any Member disclosing a personal interest which 
was also prejudicial would be asked to withdraw from the 
Chamber during consideration of the item and neither were they to 
seek to improperly influence a decision on the said item. 

 
The Members stated below made declarations as follows: 

 
Councillor Dobbie declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Motion Q as an employee of the North Middlesex Hospital NHS 
Health Trust.  He also declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in item 13a the report of the Executive on the homes for Haringey 
delivery plan as a member of the Shadow ALMO board. He left 
the chamber during discussion of these items. 
 
Councillor Haley declared a personal interest in relation to Motion 
Q as a representative on Camden and Islington Health Authority. 
He left the chamber during discussion of the item. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2006 

 

Councillor Hoban declared a personal interest in relation to Motion 
Q as I am an NHS employee. 
 
Councillor Makanji declared a personal interest in relation to 
Motion Q as chairman of the Whittington (Hospital) Trust. 
 
Councillor Milner declared a personal interest in relation to Motion 
Q as the executive director of the primary care trust in London. He 
left the chamber during discussion of the item. 
 
Cllr Manheim declared a personal interest in relation to Motion Q 
as she was employed as an independent contractor by the 
primary care trust of Haringey.  
 
Councillor Winskill declared a personal interest in relation to 
Motion Q as a member of the friends of Hornsey central hospital. 

 
 

CNCL120.
 

TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2006 

 

 Copies of the Minutes having been circulated, they were taken as read.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 20 
February 2006 be signed as a true record. 

 
 

 
 

CNCL121.
 

TO RECEIVE SUCH COMMUNICATIONS AS THE MAYOR MAY LAY 
BEFORE THE COUNCIL 

 

 1. On behalf of the Council, the Mayor extended a warm welcome 
to the Authority’s new Chief Executive Dr Ita O’Donovan who 
joined Haringey from Stoke. The Mayor commented that the 
Authority looked forward to working with Dr O’Donovan and 
wished her a very successful and fruitful time in Haringey. 

 
2. The Mayor sadly reported the death of John La Rose whose 

funeral took place the previous Monday in Wood Green.  Many 
members of the council and residents would know of his 
contribution to the Borough. 

 
The Mayor asked, and Councillor Diakides said some words in 
memory of Mr La Rose. 
 

3. The Mayor thanked all those who supported the fundraising 
Ball at the Decorium on Saturday 18 March 2006. It was a very 
successful evening which raised many thousands for the 
Prostate Cancer Unit at North Middlesex Hospital. 
 

4. The Mayor advised that the Leader, in his statement, would 
pay tribute to those 15 Councillors who were standing down at 
the next Borough elections on May 4th 2006.   

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2006 

 

 
 

CNCL122.
 

TO RECEIVE A STATEMENT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  

 In the first part of the statement the Leader paid tribute to the 15 
Councillors who were standing down at the next Borough 
elections on May 4th 2006. The Leader of the Opposition spoke in 
response and also paid a collective tribute to the 15 retiring 
Councillors.  

The Mayor then presented each of the 15 Councillors with 
certificates of service as follows:   

Cllr Bax, Cllr Blanchard, Cllr Jean Brown, Cllr Herbie Brown, Cllr 
Dawson, Cllr Dillon*, Cllr Featherstone*, Cllr Floyd, Cllr Gilbert*, 
Cllr Krokou, Cllr Makanji, Cllr Millar, Cllr Reynolds*, Cllr 
Robertson, Cllr Simpson* 
  

* denotes Members absent – certificates were collected on their 
behalf. 

The Leader and the Council sent their best wishes to former 
Councillor Gilbert who had resigned due to personal family 
reasons. 

The Leader then continued with his statement. 

  
RESOLVED: 

That the statement by the Leader of the Council in respect of 
the achievements of the administration over the past 4 years 
in improving the services provided to the people of Haringey 
and their well being, be noted. The Leader of the Opposition 
spoke in response.  

 
 

 
 

CNCL123.
 

TO RECEIVE A PRESENTATION FROM THE METROPOLITAN 
POLICE SERVICE - HARINGEY'S BOROUGH COMMANDER 

 

 The Borough Commander gave a brief outline of the initiatives of the 
Metropolitan Police Service, working in conjunction with Haringey 
Borough Council. Members asked questions and were responded to by 
the Borough Commander. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 That the presentation by the Haringey Borough Commander – Simon O’Brien - of the Metropolitan 
Police Service be noted.  

 

 

 
 

CNCL124.
 

TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 There were no matters to report. 
 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2006 

 

CNCL125.
 

TO RECEIVE THE REPORTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND 
HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 

 

 There were no matters to report. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL126.
 

TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

 There were no matters to report. 
 
 

 
 

CNCL127.
 

TO CONSIDER REQUESTS TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS AND/OR 
PETITIONS AND, IF APPROVED, TO RECEIVE THEM 

 

 The Mayor reported that there had three requests for deputations 
to the Council meeting.  
 
The first request from the Caribbean Senior Citizens Association 
regarding the Welbourne Centre was referred to the Executive to be 
heard at its meeting on 21 March 2006.  A request to submit a 
petition by the Caribbean Senior Citizens Association had also 
been referred to the Executive on 21 March 2006.   
 
The second request from Mr Huzar regarding the proposed 
development of Pembroke Works, London N8 was also referred to 
the Executive to be heard at its meeting on 21 March 2006. 
 
The third request from the Alexandra Palace Television Group had 
been referred to the Alexandra Palace and Park Board and will be 
heard at its meeting on 11 April 2006. 
 

There were no other deputations, or requests for petitions to be 
submitted. 

 
 

 
 

CNCL128.
 

TO ANSWER QUESTIONS, IF ANY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE NOS. 9 & 10 

 

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of this report as urgent 
business.  Under Standing Orders, notice of questions was not 
requested until five clear days before the meeting, following which 
matters raised had to be researched and replies prepared, in 
order to be given at the meeting. 

 
There were 10 oral questions and 20 for written answer. Oral 
Questions 6 -10 were not reached in the allotted time and written 
answers would therefore be supplied to these questions. 

 

 
 

CNCL129.
 

TO RECEIVE REPORTS FROM THE FOLLOWING BODIES  

 The Mayor agreed to the admission of Executive report 18, and 
report number 6 of General Purposes Committee as urgent 
business. Both reports were late because the meetings of the 
Special Executive and General Purposes Committee were only 
held last week on 14 and 16 March respectively after the despatch 
of the Council Summons on 10 March 2006. The report of the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2006 

 

Executive of 14 March and General Purposes Committee of 16 
March 2006 were urgent as they contained recommendations to 
the Council. 
 
The Leader welcomed Dr Ita O’Donovan as Chief Executive and 
paid tribute to Max Caller who had acted as Interim Chief 
Executive since July 2005 and wished him well for the future. 
 
Councillor Aitken paid tribute to Councillor Rice’s chairship of the 
General Purposes Committee and in particular to how the 
Constitution revisions had be dealt with. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That reports 16, 17 & 18  /2005-6 of the Executive be received 

and adopted. 
 

2. That the recommendations contained in Executive report 18 
concerning: Homes for Haringey Delivery Plan, Children and 
Young People’s Plan 2006-9, and co-ordinating the response 
to Emergencies in London, be agreed. 

 
3. That reports 5 & 6 / 2005-6 of the General Purposes 

Committee be received and adopted. 
 

4. That the recommendation of the General Purposes Committee 
of 2 March 2006  in respect of amendments  to Contract 
Standing Orders (Procedure Rules) be adopted, and that Part 
G.3 of the Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly with 
effect from 1 April 2006; 

 
5. That the recommendation of the General Purposes Committee 

of 2 March 2006  in respect of amendments to the Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers, Financial Regulations and Officer 
Structure be adopted, and that Parts F.7, G.2, K.1, and K.5  of 
the Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly; 

 
6. That the recommendation of the General Purposes Committee 

of 2 March 2006  in respect of adopting the Scheme of 
Members’ Allowances for the year 2006/07 be adopted, and 
replacing the entire Section C.7 and that the Council’s 
Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 
7. That the recommendation of the General Purposes Committee 

of 2 March 2006  in respect of adopting an extension of the 
ALG arrangements for co-ordinating the response to 
emergencies be adopted, and that Part J1 of  the Council’s 
Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 
8. That the recommendation of the General Purposes Committee 

of 16 March 2006  in respect of decision making in election 
year be adopted, and that Part H1 and E7 of the Council’s 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2006 

 

Constitution be amended accordingly. 
 
9. That the report of the Audit Committee of matters considered 

by that Committee during the Municipal Year 2005/06 be 
received and that the recommendations concerning the 
Annual Audit and Inspection Letter be adopted. 

 
 

CNCL130.
 

TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING MOTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE NO. 13 

 

 MOTION P(2005/06): 
 

It was moved by Councillor Meehan and seconded by Councillor 
Q Prescott that: 
 
“This Council welcomes the new Bruce Grove youth centre, and 
the additional new centre being built on the site focusing on 
performing arts and media. 
 
This council notes that youth services provide a crucial outreach 
mechanism to reach out to young people, and supports the 
purchase of three mobile units for hard to reach young people.  
 
This council also notes the importance of innovative youth 
services as a means of getting young people involved in their 
communities. The Duke of Edinburgh scheme offers a chance for 
young people to participate in local projects as well as 
encouraging them to develop a skill and get involved in a sport. 
And so, the Council welcomes the new Duke of Edinburgh’s 
Award centre that is based at the new state of the art training 
centre at St Thomas More School, and wishes success to all 
those who are currently working towards getting an award.” 
 
The Motion was then put to the meeting and declared CARRIED. 

 
 

 
 

131. MOTION Q 
 

It was moved by Councillor Hoban and seconded by Councillor Newton 
that: 
 
“Haringey Council notes with concern that: 

a) the Secretary of State has predicted a high deficit in the NHS budget for 2005-
06 

b) Deficits in NHS Trust budgets have been caused by Trusts trying to fulfil 
objectives set not by them, but by the Government. 

c) Such deficits mean that Community Hospitals in Haringey face cuts or even 
closure. 

d) There is an absence of local accountability over major decisions affecting local 
health services 

e) The Government’s incoherent reform programme in the NHS has made it 
impossible for NHS Trusts to plan effectively 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2006 

 

f) There may be increased calls on Haringey Local Authority services as a result 
of these deficits 

 
Haringey Council believes that: 
 

I. Community Hospitals offer a vital local service to patients and their families 
II. Provision of good quality care close to home is particularly important for elderly or 

vulnerable patients 
III. Community Hospitals treating less serious cases relieve the pressure of work on 

acute hospitals 
 
Haringey Council calls for the Leader, Chief Executive and Haringey’s MP’s to lobby 
for: 
 

1. Urgent Government action to address the consequences of NHS Trust deficits 
2. The Government to re-evaluate its target driven approach, to allow clinicians to 

make judgements based on clinical need and to ensure that patients being 
treated in the community do not lose out 

3. Development of Community Hospitals and other local health units to allow for 
an increasing range of treatments, such as diagnostic and rehabilitation 
services, traditionally available only in large hospitals, to be delivered in the 
community 

4. Any necessary reconfiguration of local services to be subject to full local 
consultation with patient and community groups 

5. Long-term reform of the NHS to be based on the principle of greater local 
democratic accountability. “ 

 
An amendment to the motion was moved by Councillor Wynne and seconded by 
Councillor Manheim proposing : 

 
Delete all after “Haringey Council” and insert: 

 

• “Acknowledges the fact that the financial position in the local NHS is 
problematic.  It also acknowledges that this position will inevitably have some 
impact on jointly delivered services.  

• Believes that joint working is essential to both overcoming these issues and in 
the delivery of high-quality services to Haringey residents.  

• Believes that in Haringey that there is a willingness on the part of the NHS and 
other partners to increase partnership working to achieve our jointly recognised 
aims and objectives.  

• Welcomes the White Paper on adult social care which further facilitates 
partnership working by introducing budget setting and performance 
management frameworks within the NHS which are aligned to those of Local 
Authorities.  

• Believes that there are many examples of how partnership working has had a 
positive impact on the lives of people in Haringey.  These include;  

o Our performance in the rate of delayed discharges,  
o The direct planning and delivery of specialist services for people with 

mental health problems or learning difficulties and,  
o The provision of a wide range of jointly delivered intermediate care and 

short-term facilities to prevent hospital admission.  

• Believes that the role of Scrutiny has been key in this administration in 



MINUTES OF THE FULL COUNCIL 
MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2006 

 

providing local accountability over major decisions affecting both local health 
services and social care services.  

• Believes that the government has taken into account regional differences when 
considering NHS reorganisation and patient led commissioning.  In particular 
the government has recognised the specificity of London in agreeing to 
maintain co-terminous PCTs.  This will further encourage partnership working 
and the delivery of efficient joint services.  

• Believes that whole system planning is the only way to deliver long term 
efficiencies in the delivery of quality services to the residents of Haringey and 
that all government actions in this area are making this possible. “ 

 
The Amendment was then put to the meeting and declared CARRIED. 
 
The substantive Motion was then put to the meeting and declared CARRIED. 

 
 
132. MOTION R 
 
Motion R was not reached before 10pm. 
 
 
 


